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PRC Approves Price Changes for Market Dominant and Competitive Products 
In separate orders, the Postal Regulatory Commission has 
approved planned price changes announced by the Postal 
Service on October 6. 

Competitive products 

¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΩs first order, issued November 7, concerned 
price changes for competitive products.  In its decision, the 
PRC stated that it had reviewed the filing, adding 
άΧ Proposed price adjustments for competitive products are 
reviewed [under] statutory and regulatory provisions [that] re-
quire each competitive product to cover its attributable costs, 
prohibit the subsidization of competitive products by market 
dominant products, and require that competitive products col-
lectively make an appropriate contribution to the recovery of 
ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƻǎǘǎΦ  The Commission 
finds that the new price proposed for each product is pro-
ƧŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜ ǎǳŦŦƛŎƛŜƴǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǘƻ ŎƻǾŜǊ ŜŀŎƘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘΩǎ 
attributable cost. ΦΦΦ Lƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ Χ competitive products as a 
whole are projected to contribute 24.3 percent to institutional 
costs in FY 2017, exceeding the required 5.5 percent.  To-
gether, these findings support the conclusion that competitive 
products will not be subsidized by market dominant products 
Χ .  The Commission, therefore, concludes that the new com-
petitive prices and proposed MCS language incorporating the 
new prices comply with [statute].  In conclusion, as set forth in 
this Order, the Postal Service may implement its proposed 
price changes as scheduled.έ 

A finalized chart showing prices for selected competitive 
products is on page 17 of this issue. 

Market dominant products 

¢ƘŜ tw/Ωǎ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ƻǊŘŜǊΣ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ фΣ ended its review 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƛŎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ŘƻƳƛƴŀƴǘ 
products.  In its order, the commission concluded that: 
άΧ The Commission concludes that the planned price adjust-
ments do not violate the price cap Χ and are consistent with, 
or justified by an exception to, the workshare discount limita-
tions [in statute]. ...έ 

In discussing the price changes for each class of mail in 
greater detail in the body of the order, the commission 

reiterated its overall conclusion that the proposed prices 
complied with the price cap limitations and that discounts 
were consistent with statutory limitations or exceptions.  
Where applicable, the PRC also found the proposed rates 
and discounts for nonprofit or preferred categories of mail 
met the applicable statutory criteria. 

A set of finalized charts showing prices for market domi-
nant mail begins on page 11 of this issue. 

Two proposed classification changes, to reorder the se-
quence of pallet preparation for Standard Mail and Periodi-
cals, and to allow comailing of BPM flats, Standard Mail 
flats, and Periodicals flats, were approved as well. 

Money on the table 

When filed, the tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǊŀǘŜ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ όǘƘŜ άcapέ for 
market dominant price increases) was 1.987% at the class 
level.  However, the effective cap for First-Class Mail and 
Standard Mail was lower because of changes in price since 
ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ άŀƴƴǳŀƭέ price change proposed in the fall of 
2016 (and implemented last January).  In addition, the USPS 
also had άōŀƴƪŜŘέ authority left over from prior price 
changes or generated through other rate changes, such as 
the 2017 promotions for First-Class Mail and Standard Mail. 

Moreover, by design, the Postaƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƛŎŜ 
changes did not use up all available authority, meaning 
some remains available for future use.  Therefore, accord-
ing to the commission, the used and remaining price au-
thority by class is: 

Class Banked Cap 
Total 

Available Used Remaining 

First-Class 1.566 0.439 2.005 1.927 0.078 
Standard Mail 1.569 0.439 2.008 1.936 0.072 
Periodicals 0.038 1.987 2.025 1.924 0.101 
Package Services 0.076 1.987 2.063 1.960 0.103 
Special Services 1.652 0.439 2.091 1.987 0.104 
  Source: PRC Order 4215 

The price changes approved by the commission will be im-
plemented, as planned by the USPS, on January 21, 2018. 
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USPS Reports Dismal Results for FY 2017 
Coming as no surprise to anyone at all aware of the Postal 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŎƛǊŎǳƳǎǘŀƴŎŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ Ŧǳƭƭ-year re-
sults for fiscal 2017 (October 1, 2016, through September 
30, 2017), reported in its Form 10-K released November 14, 
offered more evidence of the continuing decline in tradi-
tional hard-copy letter and flat mail. 

Volume and revenue 

Total volume for the year was just under 149.5 billion 
pieces, a decline of 3.14% compared to FY 2016, and the 
lowest annual mail volume since 1986.  In turn, total reve-
nue decreased to $69.59 billion, 2.57% less than FY 2016, 
and the least since 1987 (in adjusted dollars). 

The market dominant classes of mail all declined, though the 
loss of First-Class Mail (down 4.07%) and Standard Mail 
(down 3.16%) were the most consequential, given that they 
represent 91.7% of total USPS volume.  Revenue from the 
market dominant classes fell accordingly, with First-Class 
Mail and Standard Mail revenues falling by 6.8% and 5.7%, 
respectively.  Together, these two classes represent just 
60.7% of total USPS revenue, however. 

Partially offsetting the losses of volume and revenue from 
the traditionally dominant classes, package volume contin-
ued to increase.  For the year, Shipping and Packages, the 
domestic competitive products, showed an 11.4% volume 
increase and generated 11.8% more revenue.  As a group, 
competitive products now produce more revenue than 
Standard Mail, and about 76% of First-Class Mail revenue.   

¦ƴŦƻǊǘǳƴŀǘŜƭȅΣ ŘŜǎǇƛǘŜ ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƻŦ ŎƻƳǇŜǘƛǘƛǾŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎΩ 
volume and revenue, they still cannot offset the losses from 
the market dominant classes, nor provide enough income to 
sustain the postal infrastructure. 

Expenses 

USPS costs increased in FY 2017 as its revenues declined.  
Leading the pack were compensation costs, reflecting pay 
raises and cost-of-living payments the agency can ill afford 
but nonetheless agreed to in labor agreements concluded 
during the year. 

For the year, the USPS reported a net loss of $2.472 billion, 
less than half its $5.591 billion net loss in FY 2016.  By con-
ǘǊŀǎǘΣ ƭƻƻƪƛƴƎ ƻƴƭȅ ŀǘ άŎƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŀōƭŜέ ŦŀŎǘƻǊǎΣ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊπ
vice had an $814 million loss in FY 2017, compared to $610 
million in income in FY 2016.  Significant to these figures are 
the end of the prefunding mandate for FY 2017 (which was 
an unpaid debt of $5.8 billion in FY 2016) and adjustments 
to interest rates (which impact the tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ŎŀƭŎǳπ
ƭŀǘŜŘ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƳǇ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅύΦ  
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The Postal Service remains burdened with mandated obliga-
tions that shrinking mail volume is increasingly unable to 
support.  As the agency stated in its Form 10-K: 

άOur challenge to contain costs is compounded by the continu-
ing increase in the number of delivery points, which, when 
combined with the impact of lower hard copy mail volume, has 
resulted in a drop in the average number of pieces delivered 
per delivery point per day from approximately 5.5 pieces in 
2007 to 3.6 pieces in 2017, a reduction of approximately 35%. 

άFurthermore, our mail processing and distribution network 
was originally designed to provide overnight delivery service of 
First-Class Mail within specified delivery areas for a much 
higher volume of mail than what we process and deliver today, 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΩǎ ƭŜƎŀŎȅ ŎŀǇŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŜȄŎŜǎǎƛǾŜ 
ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜ ǘƻ ǘƻŘŀȅΩǎ Ƴŀƛƭ ǾƻƭǳƳŜΦ  Consequently, many of our 
processing and distribution facilities continue to operate at 
much less than full capacity.έ 

Though, from a business perspective, the decreasing volume 
in the delivery network might argue for reducing delivery of 
letter and flat mail to five days per week (rather than six, 
while offering seven-day-a week delivery of parcels), fierce 
resistance from the postal unions and their Congressional al-
lies has pushed that notion off the table. 

{ƛƳƛƭŀǊƭȅΣ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǘǊƛƳ ƛǘǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ƛƴπ
frastructure ς closing and consolidating underutilized pro-
cessing facilities ς has been stalled since 2015, and also 
faces opposition from the postal unions and Congress.  The 
USPS has indicated it will try to restart the process next 
spring, but the likelihood remains that its actions will be 
frustrated at every turn by union and political objections. 

The unique obligation 

In a section deep in its Form 10-K, the Postal Service high-
lighted the funding levels of the government retirement sys-
tems of which it is a part and how its contributions and obli-
gations to fund those systems compares to those of the rest 
of the federal government.  Not only has the USPS funded its 
obligations much more fully than other participants in the 
funds, the statutory mandates that it do so ς included in leg-
islation such as the 2006 postal reform law ς seem some-
what ironic (even hypocritical) given the clear shortfall in 
funding by the other government agencies. 

In presenting this table, the USPS noted 
άWhen CSRS and FERS data for the Postal Service were ex-
cluded from the 2015 data for US government employers, 
taken as a whole, the CSRS plan was less than 17% funded, 
while the FERS plan was approximately 91% funded.  This is be-
cause the Postal Service funding of CSRS and FERS was greater 
than 91% and 96%, respectively.έ 

In other words, funding the federal retirement systems ς 
ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ /ƻƴƎǊŜǎǎΩ ƻōƭƛƎŀǘƛƻƴ ς is at the levels shown above 
primarily because of disproportionate payments demanded  

from the Postal Service (funded by ratepayers) that have not 
been sought from other federal agencies (funded through 
the taxpayer-supported federal budget). 

The customary warnings 

At the end of the 93-page report, the Postal Service offered 
its sadly regular warnings about its fiscal circumstances: 

άOur cash balances have increased by approximately $8 billion 
from the reported low in 2012.  This improvement would not 
have occurred had the Postal Service not defaulted on the an-
nual PSRHBF prefunding payments from 2012 through 2016, 
and the RHB normal cost, and RHB, CSRS and FERS amortization 
payments in 2017.  Aside from the defaults, the improvement 
is largely attributable to the temporary exigent surcharge Χ 
which generated approximately $4.6 billion in incremental rev-
enue from January 2014 through April 10, 2016. Χ 

ά²Ŝ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜ ǘƻ ŦŀŎŜ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ƳƛƎǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ 
mail to electronic alternatives, and we are legally limited under 
current law in how we can price our products and streamline our 
legacy business model.  We are further challenged by onerous 
payment requirements for legacy retirement and PSRHBF obliga-
tions that, barring legislative reform, will continue indefinitely. 

άΦΦ. Furthermore, given our inability to raise cash through the 
issuance of additional debt, we do not have sufficient cash bal-
ances to meet all of our existing legal obligations, pay down our 
debt and make all of the critical investments in our infrastruc-
ture that are necessary for operational continuity and that 
have been deferred in recent years. 

άhǳǊ ŎŀǎƘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǎǳŦŦƛŎƛŜƴǘ ǘƻ Ǉŀȅ ǘƘŜ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘ 
of retirement health benefits of $3.3 billion, and the PSRHBF, 
CSRS and FERS unfunded liability expenses of $955 million, $1.7 
billion and $917 million, respectively, in 2017. Χ As of Septem-
ber 30, 2017, past due amounts payable to the PSRHBF total 
$38.2 billion, past due amounts payable to CSRS total $1.7 bil-
lion and past due amounts payable to FERS total $1.4 billion 
(although the CSRS and FERS amounts are under appeal); how-
ever, we have incurred no penalties or negative consequences 
resulting from our inability to make these paymentsΦ Χέ 

Similar to its comments on other relevant occasions, the 
agency once again made its pitch for legislative action: 

άWith the anticipated continued migration to electronic com-
munication and transactional alternatives, we continue to pur-
sue legislation to reform our business model and streamline 
our burdensome regulatory structure.  Such changes might in-
clude the adoption of Postal Service-specific economic and de-
mographic assumptions for calculating our pension liabilities, 
restoring a portion of the exigent rate surcharge by making it a 
part of our rate base, and giving us some additional product 
and pricing flexibility. 

άAdditionally, reform is needed to establish a set of healthcare 
plans within FEHB that would fully integrate with Medicare for 
current and future retirees.  We believe such reform would make 
our retiree health benefits system affordable by largely eliminat-
ing the unfunded liability previously noted.  Although we con-
tinue to inform the Administration, Congress, the PRC and other 
stakeholders of the immediate and long-term financial chal-
lenges we face, we have no assurances that our requests will re-
sult in meaningful reform in the foreseeable future.έ 

In other words, as evidenced by the lack of action on the re-
form bill that was voted out of committee last spring the 
USPS (and the mailing community) need not hold their 
ōǊŜŀǘƘ ǿŀƛǘƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ /ƻƴƎǊŜǎǎ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ǊŜǎƻƭǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ Ŧƛπ
nancial situation. 
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¦{t{ !ǎƪǎ tw/ ǘƻ wŜǾƛŜǿ htaΩǎ ϷмΦт .ƛƭƭƛƻƴ /ƘŀǊƎŜ 
Last June 28, citing its statutory requirement to determine 
ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ άǎǳǇǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅέ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƛǾƛƭ {ŜǊπ
vice Retirement System, the Office of Personnel Manage-
ment sent the USPS a letter stating that the calculated 
amount was $26.9 billion.  Accordingly, OPM told the Postal 
Service that the liŀōƛƭƛǘȅ άǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŀ 
schedule of 27 equal payments of $1,740,954,000 beginning 
on September 30, 2017, as amortized at the valuation inter-
Ŝǎǘ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ пΦрл҈Φέ  Lƴ ǘǳǊƴΣ hta ǘƻƭŘ ǘƘŜ ¦{t{ ǘƻ ƳŀƪŜ ƛǘǎ 
payment by the end of September. 

As has been the case in the past when other multi-billion 
dollar payments were demanded, the Postal Service, lacking 
the cash to make those payments, defaulted. 

Using the applicable basis 

For years, the Postal Service has been arguing unsuccessfully 
that its liabilities for retirement and health care costs should 
be based on demographic data specific to its workforce, not 
on data for the federal government as a whole.  Postal work-
ers generally remain in a similar pay grade throughout their 
careers while non-postal federal employees generally see 
their salaries increase significantly, the USPS asserted, and 
postal workers generally die younger than the rest of the 
federal workforce.  These factors would alter ς and presum-
ably lower ς ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ƻōƭƛƎŀǘƛons. 

Though it had rejected such pleas in the past, earlier this year 
OPM undertook a rulemaking to allow just what the USPS 
had been seeking; that process concluded last month (see 
the November 6 issue of Mailers Hub News).  As a result, 

the Postal ServiŎŜΩǎ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǊŜŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ς using 
USPS-specific assumptions.  In a report last May, the Postal 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ hŦfice of Inspector General said such a recalcula-
ǘƛƻƴ ŎƻǳƭŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƛƴ ƭƻǿŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ōȅ ŀǎ 
much as $10.2 billion, though a variety of factors, such as in-
terest rates and how the various funds are invested, could 
make that amount smaller or larger. 

A second opinion 

wŜƎŀǊŘƭŜǎǎΣ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƛǎƴΩǘ ƭŜǘǘƛƴƎ ŀ ŎƘŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ŀ ƭƛǘπ
tle relief slip away.  In a November 13 filing with the Postal 
Regulatory Commission, the agency cited a statutory provi-
sion that essentially allows the USPS to get a second opinion 
ƻƴ htaΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘΦ 
άSection 802(c) of the [2006 postal reform law] contemplates 
that, upon receiving such a request from the Postal Service, the 
Commission will procure the services of an actuary to provide a 
report, which the Commission, after appropriate review and 
comment, will submit to the Postal Service, OPM, and Con-
gress.  OPM then will have the opportunity to reconsider its de-
termination in light of the report. 

άThe Postal Service believes that all stakeholders would benefit 
from Commission review of certain assumptions underlying 
htaΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴΦ  In particular, the Commission should 
consider whether it is appropriate for OPM to calculate the 
CSRS supplemental liability on the basis of government-wide 
demographic and salary-growth assumptions, rather than 
those specific to Postal Service CSRS employees and annui-
tants.  htaΩǎ ǊǳƭŜǎ ƴƻǿ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŜ ƻŦ Ǉƻǎǘŀƭ-specific de-
mographic assumptions when calculating the CSRS supple-
mental liability.  OPM has also expressly affirmed that its regu-
lations permit the use of postal-specific economic assumptions 
when Ψdoing so would be appropriate.Ω  The Commission should 
conclude that (1) it is actuarially appropriate (and, indeed pref-
erable) to use postal-specific economic assumptions regarding 
general salary growth; and (2) OPM should recalculate its June 
28 determination using postal-specific demographic and salary 
growth assumptions. 

άThe relevant statute requires the use of postal-specific as-
sumptions in calculating ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ /{w{ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅΦ Χ 
The statute thus expressly links htaΩǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǇπ
plemental liability to service with the Postal Service specifically, 
rather than with the Federal government generally.  For this 
reason, the Commission should find that there is no legal basis 
for OPM to use government-wide assumptions over postal-spe-
cific assumptions, including a postal-specific general salary 
growth assumption. 

άΧThe propriety of full use of postal-specific assumptions in 
CSRS calculations has been recognized by the Administration 
and the Office of the Inspector General for the Postal Service, 
and the Government Accountability Office has likewise lent its 
Ψsupport [to] using the most accurate numbers possibleΩ in the 
ŎƻƴǘŜȄǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎΦ  There is sub-
stantial ǊŜŀǎƻƴ ǘƻ ōŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǘƘŀǘ htaΩǎ ǳǎŜ ƻŦ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ-wide 
assumptions overstates the tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ /{w{ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛty. Χέ 

What the PRC will do remains to be seen but, on its face, the 
tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǎŜŜƳǎ ŦŀƛǊΣ ŀǎ ŘƻŜǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŎƭǳǎƛƻƴ ƛǘ 
urges the commission to reach.  Of course, even if a second 
ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǎŜŎǳǊŜŘΣ ŀƴŘ ƛǘ ȅƛŜƭŘǎ ŀ ƭƻǿŜǊ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ άǎǳǇǇƭŜπ
mentŀƭ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅΣέ ƛǘΩǎ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ƳŀǘǘŜǊ ǿƘŜǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ 
would be any more affordable for the cash-strapped USPS 
ǘƘŀƴ htaΩǎ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀƭ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘΦ 
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HR Update for Mailers: DOJ Memorandum Restricting Transgender Protection 

On October 4, 2017, Attorney General Jeff Sessions reversed 
ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ WǳǎǘƛŎŜΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ƛŘŜƴǘƛǘȅ ƛǎ 
ǇǊƻǘŜŎǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ¢ƛǘƭŜ ±LL ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƛǾƛƭ wƛƎƘǘǎ !ŎǘΩǎ ǇǊƻƘƛōƛπ
tion against sex discrimination ς taking a position that is 
contrary to current guidance from the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission. 

Lƴ ŀ ƳŜƳƻǊŀƴŘǳƳ ǊŜƭŜŀǎŜŘ ǘƻ ŀƭƭ ¦{ !ǘǘƻǊƴŜȅǎ όάRevised 
Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination 
Claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964έύΣ {Ŝǎπ
ǎƛƻƴǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ άΧ ¢ƛǘƭŜ ±LL ŘƻŜǎ ƴƻǘ ǇǊƻƘƛōƛǘ ŘƛǎŎǊƛƳƛnation 
ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ƛŘŜƴǘƛǘȅΣ ǇŜǊ ǎŜΣέ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎƭȅ ǊŜǾŜǊǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 
position taken by former Attorney General Eric Holder dur-
ing the Obama Administration.  Accordingly, the Department 
will take the position that gender identity is not covered un-
der Title VII in all pending and future matters, except where 
controlling lower-court precedent dictates otherwise.  In 
these scenarios, Sessions instructs that the issues should be 
preserved for potential further review. 

Questions 

The memorandum leaves significant questions regarding 
how transgender and other gender non-conforming individ-
uals are covered by Title VII.  While it acknowledges that Ti-
tle VII bars sex stereotypes, the memorandum stated 

ά¢ƛǘƭŜ ±LL ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ǇǊƻǇŜǊƭȅ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǎŎǊƛōŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ 
practices (such as sex-specific bathrooms) that take account of 
the sex of the employee but do not impose different burdens 
ƻƴ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊƭȅ ǎƛǘǳŀǘŜŘ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ǎŜȄΦέ 

Under this language, it is possible that transgender and gen-
der non-conforming individuals would be protected from 
discrimination, but an employer would not be obligated to 
provide accommodations for their gender identity (such as 
allowing an individual to use the bathroom or locker room 
consistent with their gender identity). 

Moreover, the EEOC is primarily responsible for enforcing Ti-
tle VII.  ¢ƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ  

guidance from the EEOC, which has stated definitively that it 
ƛƴǘŜǊǇǊŜǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǿƛƭƭ ŜƴŦƻǊŎŜ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎƭȅΣ ¢ƛǘƭŜ ±LLΩǎ ǇǊƻƘƛōƛπ
tion on sex discrimination as encompassing employment dis-
crimination based on gender identity and sexual orientation.  
At present, this position remains unchanged, although the 
99h/ Ƙŀǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘ ƛǎ ǊŜǾƛŜǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘΩǎ ƳŜƳπ
orandum. 

Best Practices 

Claims asserting Title VII violations on the basis of gender 
identity and sexual orientation have grown exponentially in 
recent years.  !ŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 99h/Ωǎ ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΣ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅ 
received 1,768 charges in 2016 that alleged sex discrimina-
tion related to sexual orientation and/or gender iden-
tity/transgender status.  This represented an increase from 
1,412 charges filed in 2015, and 1,100 in 2014. 

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration, as well 
as the EEOC, mandates that employers allow transgender 
employees to use the bathroom that corresponds to that 
ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜΩǎ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ƛŘŜƴǘƛǘȅΦ  Employers may choose to offer 
a single-stall, separate bathroom facility to all employees, in-
cluding those individuals who identify as transgender or are 
in the process of transitioning.  However, employers may 
not mandate that transgender employees use separate 
bathroom facilities. 

Additionally, gender identity is included as a protected class 
under 19 state and several hundred local anti-discrimination 
laws.  ¢ƘŜ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ WǳǎǘƛŎŜΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƭŜŀǾes these laws 
unchanged. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

If you have any questions regarding this article, or for more 
information or assistance, please contact Chis Antone at 
(972) 728-3295 or Christopher.antone@jacksonlewis.com. 

© 2017 Jackson Lewis P.C.  This update is provided for infor-
mational purposes only.  It is not intended as legal advice nor 
does it create an attorney/client relationship between Jack-
son Lewis and any readers or recipients.  Readers should con-
sult counsel of their own choosing to discuss how these mat-
ters relate to their individual circumstances.  Reproduction in 
whole or in part is prohibited without the express written 
consent of Jackson Lewis. 

 

Legislators Question USPS Rates for Inbound International Items 
During the recently-concluded market dominant rate case, 
the US Chamber of Commerce submitted a sixteen-page 
comment about the seldom-debated topic of inbound for-
eign mail rates.  In its statement, the Chamber claimed that  

άΧ it has become apparent that the Ψterminal duesΩ system of the 
Universal Postal Union (UPU) has become too distorting to com-
petition.  As a result, in implementing the Ψterminal duesΩ system 
of the UPU, USPS is inadvertently discriminating against American 
merchants and American private carriers in favor of foreign mer-
chants and foreign post officesΦ Χ ¢ƘŜ ǘƛƳŜ Ƙŀǎ ŎƻƳŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳπ
mission to end this inexplicable preference for foreign mail and 
packages and unacceptable distortion that unfairly subsidizes for-
eign retailers who wish to sell merchandise to US consumers. 

ά!ǎ ŦŀǊ ŀǎ ŎƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƴŎŜǊƴŜŘΣ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ŎǳƭǇǊƛǘ ƛǎ 
ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ŦƻǊ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ ΨǎƳŀƭƭ ǇŀŎƪŜǘǎΣΩ ƎƻƻŘǎ weighing 
up to 4.4 pounds (2 kg) or more which are imported into the 

United States via the terminal dues system established by the 
UPU. ... The Chamber submits that these proposed rates are 
unreasonably discriminatory and therefore unlawful under 
[statute].  Specifically, the rates for Inbound Letter Post make 
an Ψundue or unreasonable discrimination among users of the 
mailsΩ and grant Ψundue or unreasonable preferencesΩ by 
providing foreign post offices and foreign mailers, as opposed 
to American carriers and American mailers, substantially differ-
ent rates for the delivery of small packets. 

άThe proposed rates for Inbound Letter Post are not rates 
which USPS is obliged to charge under the 2016 Universal 
Postal Convention (UPU Convention).  The 2016 UPU Conven-
tion, which the US has not certified, is not binding on the 
United States government or USPS either as a matter of US law 
or international law. ... Without the US being subject to a bind-
ing international agreement, what is binding on USPS, and on 
this Commission, is US postal law. Χ 

The following article, Department of Justice Releases Memoran-
dum Restricting Transgender Work Protection under Title VII, is by 
Chris Antone, a principal in the Dallas office of Jackson Lewis P.C., 
aŀƛƭŜǊǎ IǳōΩǎ [ŀōƻǊ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭΣ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ ǎǳōǎŎǊƛōŜǊ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘΦ 
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άΧ Accordingly, the Chamber urges the Commission, absent a 
binding international agreement which the US has certified, to 
direct USPS to resolve the unreasonable preferences for foreign 
post offices and foreign mailers implied by the proposed rates for 
delivery of Inbound Letter Post, particularly the rates for delivery 
of inbound small packets.έ 

In its November 9 decision on the tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ 
prices for market dominant products, the commission side-
ǎǘŜǇǇŜŘ ǘƘŜ /ƘŀƳōŜǊΩǎ allegations in two ways. 

First, on the matter of alleged discrimination of undue pref-
erence in rates, the PRC said the matter was more appropri-
ately brought before it as a complaint, and in turn declined 
to consider it as part of the price change review. 

Second, the commission declined to weigh in on whether 
the Postal Service was bound under the 2016 UPU conven-
tion to charge the UPU terminal dues rates for inbound let-
ǘŜǊ ǇƻǎǘΦ  wŀǘƘŜǊΣ ƛǘ ŀƎǊŜŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
that ƛƴǘŜǊǇǊŜǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ¦t¦Ωǎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŀ ƳŀǘǘŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ 
Department, not the USPS or the PRC. 

That may have ǊŜƳƻǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ ¦{//Ωǎ ƛǎǎǳŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ 
case, but the Chamber apparently had other courses of ac-
tion already under way to pursue the matter, as evidenced 
by a November 8 letter to the Postmaster General and Sec-
retary of State, signed by eleven members of Congress, in 
ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎƛǇƛŜƴǘǎ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎŜŘ άŎƻƴŎŜǊƴǎ related to the 
[Postal ServiceΩs] undercharging foreign posts, especially 
China Post, for parcel delivery due to the rate structure es-
tablished under the Universal Postal UnionΦέ 

To bolster their position (and, not coincidentally, that of the 
USCC), the writers claimed: 

 άΧ a recent letter from the US Department of State, dated July 
27, 2017, confirms that Ψ[t]he United States has not formally ap-
proved the 2012 UPU Convention.Ω  Moreover, it confirms that 
the United States has not formally approved a UPU Convention 
since the 2008 Convention, which ceased to be in force on De-
cember 31, 2013.  It appears, therefore, that as a matter of inter-
national law, neither the United States nor the Postal Service is 
under an obligation to deliver foreign postal shipments at rates 
that are less that the Postal Service would charge domestic mail-
ers for comparable services.έ 

In turn, the legislators, saying ǘƘŜȅ ǿŜǊŜ άōŀŦŦƭŜŘ ŀƴŘ 
alarmed by this ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴΣέ ŀǎƪŜŘ ƴŜŀǊƭȅ ǘǿƻ ǇŀƎŜǎ ƻŦ ŎƻƳπ
pound questions, essentially seeking an answer (from State) 
about whether or not the UPU conventions bear on the 
USPS and, if not, whether there is any reason for the Postal 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ǊŜƭƛŀƴŎŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǊƳƛƴŀƭ ŘǳŜǎ ǎystem in setting 
rates for inbound letter post. 

To the State Department, the authors also said that they 
άstrongly urge you to adoptέ ŀ ǎǘǊonger position vis-à-vis the 
UPU regarding terminal dues rates, adding that 
ά¦ƴǘƛƭ ŀ ¦t¦ /ƻƴƎǊŜǎǎ Ŏŀƴ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇ ŀ /ƻƴǾŜntion that meets the 
objectives raised in the previous point, the United States should 
announce that it will not consider itself bound by the terms of 
the 2016 UPU Convention (or future Conventions) and that in the 
future charges for the delivery of inbound international postal 
shipments will be established in accordance with US lawΦ Χέ 

Several years ago, US representation at the UPU was trans-
ferred from the USPS to the Department of State.  Moreo-
ver, the UPU has a one-country-one-vote system, so, unless 
State takes the hard line recommended in the letter, the 
USPS may be unable to refuse to charge the terminal dues 
rates prescribed by the UPU majority. 

 

September Results: A Bad Month to End a Bad Fiscal Year 
In a perhaps appropriate end to the Postal SerǾƛŎŜΩǎ dismal 
fiscal year, SeptemberΩǎ ǾƻƭǳƳŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŦƻǊ 
market-dominant mail showed declines that have become 
the too familiar pattern.  Similarly, the upward trend in com-
petitive products were insufficient to avoid red ink in the 
bottom line.  CƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘΣ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ operating loss was 
$358 million, thus ending the fiscal year $646 million in the 
red for the year.  As usual, uncontrollable costs were a fac-
torΤ ǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜ ŀŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǿƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƳǇ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǊŜπ
sulted in a net loss of $254 million for the month and $2.742 
billion for the year-to-date ς ironically, still $1.486 billion 
better than planned and less than half of the FY 2016 loss. 

Volume and revenue 

The volumes of First-Class Mail, Standard Mail, and Periodi-
cals declined faster than last month  Volume for September, 
compared to SPLY and YTD: 
¶ First-Class Mail: 4.56 billion pcs, -4.4%; 58.75 billion pcs, -4.1% YTD. 
¶ Standard Mail: 6.54 billion pcs, -9.6%; 78.33 billion pcs, -3.2% YTD. 
¶ Periodicals: 447 million pcs, -3.6%; 5.30 billion pcs, -5.1% YTD. 

¶ Mailing Services (market dominant): 11.57 billion pcs, -7.4%; 
142.74 billion pcs, -3.7% YTD. 

¶ Shipping & Package Services (competitive): 508.6 million pcs, 
+15.1%; 5.75 billion pcs, +11.4% YTD 

¶ Total USPS: 12.15 billion pcs, -6.7%; 149.49 billion pcs, -3.1% YTD. 

Revenue results generally followed volume figures. 

Revenue for the month to SPLY and YTD: 
¶ First-Class Mail:  $1.97 billion, -5.3%; $25.64 billion, -6.8% YTD. 
¶ Standard Mail:  $1.41 billion, -8.2%; $16.63 billion, -5.7% YTD. 
¶ Periodicals:  $119.1 million, -5.6%; $1.37 billion, -8.8% YTD 

¶ Mailing Services (market dominant): $3.64 billion, -6.7%; $46.50 
billion, -5.9% YTD. 

¶ Shipping & Package Services (competitive): $1.57 billion, +3.7%; 
$20.47 billion, +11.4% YTD 

¶ Total USPS: $5.46 billion, -3.0%; $69.69 billion, -1.1% YTD. 

The USPS noted that September 2017 had the same number 
of delivery but .75 fewer retail days than September 2016. 

Expenses and workhours 

Total controllable compensation and benefit costs ($4.349 
billion) were 2.1% under plan and 1.2% lower than SPLY for 
the month.  Total expenses for September ($5.710 billion) 
were 9.5% under plan and 13.7% lower than SPLY, in part 
due to year-over-year changes to prefunding obligations. 
¶ Total workhours: 1.2% below plan, 2.6% lower than SPLY. 

¶ aƻƴǘƘΩǎ ŜƴŘ ŎƻƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘΥ сп4,124 employees (503,103 career, 
141,021 non-career) +0.68% compared to last September 
(639,789 employees: 508,908 career, 130,881 non-career), but 
1.14% fewer career workers than a year ago. 

Though further paring is needed, complement, workhours, 
and controllable costs are moving in the right direction.  
More detailed data on the next page Ą 
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USPS Preliminary Information (Unaudited) ς September 2017 1 
OPERATING DATA OVERVIEW 1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Revenue/Volume/Workhours (Millions) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
Operating Revenue           
   Mail and Services Revenue $5,445 $5,663 $5,616 -3.8% -3.0% $69,588 $70,611 $70,378 -1.4% -1.1% 
   Government Appropriations $4 $5 $5 -20.0% -20.0% $48 $54 $59 -11.1% -18.6% 
Total Operating Revenue $5,449 $5,668 $5,621 -3.9% -3.1% $69,636 $70,665 $70,437 -1.5% -1.1% 
Operating Expenses           
   Personnel Compensation and Benefits $4,245 $4,316 $4,288 -1.6% -1.0% $51,886 $52,082 $51,745 -0.4% 0.3% 
   ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ /ŀǎƘ 3 $104 $128 $114 -18.8% -8.8% $1,415 $1,524 $1,468 -7.2% -3.6% 
   Transportation $558 $585 $543 -4.6% 2.8% $7,238 $7,094 $6,992 2.0% 3.5% 
   Supplies and Services $306 $359 $271 -14.8% 12.9% $2,980 $3,176 $2,755 -6.2% 8.2% 
   Other Expenses 2 $594 $540 $574 10.0% 3.5% $6,763 $6,529 $6,677 3.6% 1.3% 
Total Controllable Operating Expenses $5,807 $5,928 $5,790 -2.0% 0.3% $70,282 $70,405 $69,637 -0.2% 0.9% 
Controllable Operating Income/Loss -$358 -$260 -$169   -$646 $260 $800   
   RHB Normal Cost Actuarial Revaluation 10 $44 $ -- $ -- 100.0% 100.0% $527 $ -- $ -- 100.0% 100.0% 
   RHB Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $80 $236 $483 -66.1% -83.4% $955 $2,840 $5,800 -66.4% -83.5% 
   FERS Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $89 $21 $27 NMF NMF $917 $248 $248 NMF NMF 
   CSRS Unfunded Liabilities Amortization 9 $145 $105 $ -- 38.1% 100.0% $1,741 $1,232 $ -- 41.3% 100.0% 
   ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 4 -$474 $ -- $301 100.0% NMF -$2,212 $ -- $1,214 100.0% NMF 
   Other Rev. Change in Accounting Est. $ -- $ -- $ -- 0.0% 0.0% $ -- $ -- -$1,061 100.0% -100.0% 
Net Operating Income/Loss -$242 -$622 -$980   -$2,574 -$4,060 -$5,401   
   Interest Income $7 $6 $2 16.7% 100.0% $58 $48 $32 20.8% 81.3% 
   Interest Expense $19 $21 $18 -9.5% 100.0% $226 $237 $222 -4.6% 1.8% 
Net Income/Loss -$254 -$637 -$996   -$2,742 -$4,249 -$5,591   
Other Operating Statistics           
   Total Mail (excludes all International) 11,574 12,061 12,498 -4.0% -7.4% 142,740 146,669 148,178 -2.7% -3.7% 
   Total Shipping & Package Services 509 453 442 12.4% 15.2% 5,748 5,580 5,159 3.0% 11.4% 
   Total International 72 87 84 -17.2% -14.3% 1,003 1,079 1,005 -7.0% -0.2% 
Total Mail, Shipping & Package Svcs. 12,155 12,601 13,024 -3.5% -6.7% 149,491 153,328 154,342 -2.5% -3.1% 
Total Workhours 1 93 94 95 -1.1% -2.1% 1,164 1,153 1,158 1.0% 0.5% 
Total Career Employees      503,103  508,908  -1.1% 
Total Non-Career Employees      141,021  130,881  7.7% 

 

MAIL VOLUME and REVENUE Current period Year-to-Date 
Pieces and Dollars (Thousands) 2 Actual SPLY % SPLY Var Actual SPLY % SPLY Var 
CƛǊǎǘ /ƭŀǎǎ όŜȄŎƭΦ ŀƭƭ ǇŀǊŎŜƭǎ ŀƴŘ LƴǘΩƭΦύ       
   Volume 5 4,562,290 4,769,789 -4.4% 58,746,936 61,239,071 -4.1% 
   Revenue $1,970,826 $2,081,506 -5.3% $25,637,318 $27,507,881 -6.8% 
Periodicals       
   Volume 5 447,284 464,176 -3.6% 5,300,745 5,586,182 -5.1% 
   Revenue $119,129 $126,246 -5.6% $1,374,739 $1,506,714 -8.8% 
{ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ aŀƛƭ όŜȄŎƭΦ ŀƭƭ ǇŀǊŎŜƭǎ ŀƴŘ LƴǘΩƭΦύ       
   Volume 5 6,538,896 7,234,962 -9.6% 78,329,261 80,885,166 -3.2% 
   Revenue $1,411,921 $1,538,864 -8.2% $16,626,141 $17,621,961 -5.7% 
Total Mail 6 όŜȄΦ ŀƭƭ LƴǘΩƭΦύ       
   Volume 5 11,574,409 12,497,610 -7.4% 142,740,071 148,177,633 -3.7% 
   Revenue $3,642,807 $3,902,817 -6.7% $46,504,723 $49,424,192 -5.9% 
tŀŎƪŀƎŜ {ǾŎǎΦ όŜȄΦ LƴōΩŘΦ Lƴǘƭ {ǳǊŦΦ tt Ϫ ¦t¦ ǊŀǘŜǎύ       
   Volume 5 68,043 67,428 0.9% 619,888 591,269 4.8% 
   Revenue $78,467 $82,535 -4.9% $801,131 $799,715 0.2% 
Total Shipping & Package Services 7       
   Volume 5 508,593 441,920 15.1% 5,747,565 5,159,277 11.4% 
   Revenue $1,573,493 $1,517,145 3.7% $20,467,316 $18,370,807 11.4% 
Total International       
   Volume 5 71,630 84,425 -15.2% 1,002,997 1,004,972 -0.2% 
   Revenue $239,374 $203,405 17.7% $2,722,563 $2,674,426 1.8% 
Total Mail, Shipping & Package Svcs.       
   Volume 5 12,154,632 13,023,955 -6.7% 149,490,633 154,341,882 -3.1% 
   Revenue 8 $5,455,674 $5,623,367 -3.0% $69,694,602 $70,469,425 -1.1% 
 

EXPENSES OVERVIEW  1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Dollars (Millions) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
Controllable Pers. Comp. & Benefits $4,349 $4,444 $4,402 -2.1% -1.2% $53,301 $53,606 $53,213 -0.6% 0.2% 
Total Pers. Comp. & Benefits $4,233 $4,806 $5,213 -11.9% -18.8% $55,229 $57,926 $60,475 -4.7% -8.7% 
Total Non-Personnel Expenses $1,458 $1,484 $1,388 -1.8% 5.0% $16,981 $16,799 $16,424 1.1% 3.4% 
Total Expenses (incl. interest) $5,710 $6,311 $6,619 -9.5% -13.7% $72,436 $74,962 $77,121 -3.4% -6.1% 

 

WORKHOURS  1, 2 Current Period Year-to-Date 
Workhours (Thousands) Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var Actual Plan SPLY % Plan Var % SPLY Var 
City Delivery 34,451 34,489 34,769 -0.1% -0.9% 428,452 423,358 422,218 1.2% 1.5% 
Mail Processing 15,624 15,900 16,589 -1.7% -5.8% 203,422 200,572 205,689 1.4% -1.1% 
Customer Services & Retail 12,408 12,938 13,117 -4.1% -5.4% 161,253 159,651 161,087 1.0% 0.1% 
Rural Delivery 16,195 15,979 15,947 1.4% 1.6% 197,574 194,257 191,806 1.7% 3.0% 
Other 13,961 14,420 14,668 -3.2% -4.8% 173,208 174,725 176,764 -0.9% -2.0% 
Total Workhours 92,639 93,726 95,090 -1.2% -2.6% 1,163,909 1,152,563 1,157,564 1.0% 0.5% 

1/September 2017 had the same delivery and .75 less retail days compared to September 2016.  September YTD had 1 less delivery and 1.75 less retail day compared to SPLY.  2/Numbers may 
not add due to rounding and/or adjustments.  Percentages calculated using unrounded numbers.  3/This amount includes estimated cash outlays including administrative fee.  4/This repre-
sents non-cash adjustments; the impact of discount and inflation rate changes and the actuarial revaluation of new and existing cases.  5/The sampling portion of the RPW system is designed 
to be statistically valid on a quarterly and annual basis.  6/Includes Total Market Dominant Services, Other Market Dominant Revenue, and excludes all International.  7/Includes Total Competi-
tive Services, Other Competitive Revenue, and excludes all International.  8/Includes investment and interest income.  The differences between SPLY and YTD SPLY revenues above and in the 
preceding chart are due to additional statistical data available at each quarter-end.  9/  This represents the OPM amortization expense related to the actuarial revaluation of the Federal Em-
ployee Retirement System (FERS), Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) and Postal Service Retiree Health Benefit Fund (PSRHBF) liabilities.  These are based on invoices received from OPM in 
2017.  RHB SPLY represents the portion of the $5.8 billion due September 30, 2016.  10/ This represents the prorated amortization expense over the OPM'S previous estimate provided in 
October 2016, due to revised actuarial assumptions.  NMF = Not Meaningful Figure, percentages +/- 200% or greater or division by zero. 
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Miscellany 
Letter to Santa 

The Mailers Hub News office gets a lot of email, but a recent 
message ς actually, a letter to Santa ς was different.  In what 
may be a reflection of the sentiment of many ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǿǊƛǘŜǊΩǎ 
position, this ƻƴŜ ƛǎ ŀǎƪƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ Ƨǳǎǘ ŀ ƭƛǘǘƭŜ ǳƴŘŜǊǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ Χ 

Dear Santa, 

This year Iõm not asking for much; no new computer or desk chair.  
All I want for Christmas is for my boss to understand what I do, and 
to value me and the position I hold.  Santa please grant my wish. 

My life is no fun.  Among other things, Iõm responsible for postal 
affairs.  I try to manage the relationship between my company 
and the Postal Service.  The USPS doesnõt believe that Iõm their 
customer and, to make things worse, my boss believes the Postal 
Service should bend over backwards for us and allow anything we 
want because weõre the customer. 

In the middle of this, Iõm responsible for a budget that spends mil-
lions every month with the USPS, while working around all their 
rules and regulations, and trying to do everything they want right. 

For example, that means all the documents being submitted must 
be correct ð first, of course, because it affects our customer (Did 
we get the lowest postage rate and save the most money possible?) 
but also because if we make mistakes the USPS assesses us.  I 
struggled to get my company to full service, eInduction, and 
Seamless Acceptance; the savings from just the last two programs 
is better than $9,000 a month!  And, so far, after two years of 
Seamless, weõve avoided penalties. 

Along the way, I also train people about mailpiece design and the 
Postal Serviceõs arcane rules and regulations. 

Finally, when the infamous scorecard lights up, I have to lecture 
the other departments on quality control.  Then theyõre not happy 
with me either, even though Iõm trying to do whatõs best for my 
company. 

In a recent meeting, a colleague commented that, when I retire, 
the company will just replace me with someone at a third of my 
salary and go back to dealing with the post office on a local level.  
He had no understanding of what I do. 

The fact is, Santa, that we gray-hairs of the industry must bring 
along the younger generation and teach them everything we 
know, make them appreciate our role.  If we donõt, the knowledge 
and skill that we apply as postal affairs will be lost.  The USPS 
and mailing companies each will go off in their own directions 
and no-one will work together to keep the rules fair or everyone, 
or to keep us all in business. 

So, Santa, could you please get mailing company bosses and the 
USPS ð who have no appreciation for each other ð to at least 
have a little appreciation for the people in the middle ð like me ð 
who get it from both sides?  All we want is a hug and an occa-
sional thanks. 

Canõt we get a little love? 

Thank you. 

A Lonely Postal Affairs Person 
 

Reminder about file transfer 

On August 17, the Postal Service issued a notice extending to 
November 30 a previous deadline for customers using non-
secure FTP for file transfer.  Given that the deadline is only 
ten days away, the message is repeated below. 

IMb Tracing Support for File Transfer Protocol (FTP) Extended 

The Postal Service has extended the date for IMb Tracing and In-
formed Visibility (IV) for customers who utilize non-secure FTP 
from September 30, 2017 to November 30, 2017 to allow them 
more time to transition to secure options within Informed Visi-
bility (IV).  On December 1, 2017 the Postal Service will no 
longer support FTP for mailers enrolled in IMb Tracing or In-
formed Visibility (IV) and all users must have converted to a se-
cure option within IV. 

The IV application has functionality to assist the mailing industry 
to transition to SFTP.  Migration documentation for IV is availa-
ble on both PostalPro under Informed Visibility (https://post-
alpro.usps.com/visibility-and-tracking/informed-visibility-iv) or 
RIBBs at https://ribbs.usps.gov/index.cfm?page=informed_visi-
bility.  The Informed Visibility Help Desk can be contacted at 
InformedVisibility@usps.gov for additional information. 

USPS criticized for late delivery 

The Postal Service has been criticized for late delivery on 
two occasions of consequence: 
¶ Virginia ballots.  !ǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ōȅ ²ŀǎƘƛƴƎǘƻƴΩǎ WTOP, election of-

ficials are considering what to do about absentee ballots that 
were not delivered on time by the Postal Service.  At least one 
person commenting on the situation claimed that the delay was 
related to service standard changes for First-Class Mail that previ-
ously were implemented by the USPS.  About 55 ballots were de-
livered late to Stafford County, and 158 more to Fairfax County, 
potentially impacting closely contested races. 

The Virginia Department of Elections has set a deadline of the 
Tuesday before election day for absentee voters to mail in their 
ballets but some commenters have observed that it may be nec-
essary to make that date earlier to avoid problems related to 
Postal Service processing and delivery. 

¶ Amazon groceries.  ¢ƘŜ tƻǎǘŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǘŜǎǘ ƻŦ 
grocery delivery in several metropolitan areas has apparently 
failed to satisfy who appears to be its primary customer. 

As reported by Recode, AmŀȊƻƴ άǊŜŎŜƴǘƭȅ ŀƴƴƻǳƴŎŜŘ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ǘƻ ŀōπ
ruptly shut down the Amazon Fresh grocery delivery service in 
ǇŀǊǘǎ ƻŦ ƴƛƴŜ ǎǘŀǘŜǎέ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŜȄǇƭŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǿƘȅΦ  IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ άǎƻǳǊŎŜǎέ 
ǘƻƭŘ ǘƘŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ ά!ƳŀȊƻƴ Ƙŀǎ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜƭȅ ƭŀƛŘ ōƭŀƳŜέ on the 
U{t{ ǿƘƻ ǿŀǎ άresponsible for delivering Amazon Fresh orders to 
customers in most, if not all, of the affected delivery areas.έ 

άSpecifically, Amazon officials have told several food brands that 
the USPS had delivered an unreliable experience to customers 
with too many late or missed deliveriesΦέ  [ŀŎƪƛƴƎ ŀƴȅ other fresh 
food delivery options in these areas, Amazon ended the service. 

¢ƘŜ ŀǊǘƛŎƭŜ ŀŘŘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ άƳanagers inside Amazon Fresh ware-
houses have also cited the Postal Service relationship as a reason 
for scaling back the delivery serviceΦ Χ ώ{ϐome workers were told 
that Amazon balked at new delivery rates USPS was going to 
charge [and in] another case, workers were told that the Postal 
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜΩǎ ƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊ ƎǊƻŎŜǊƛŜǎ ƛƴ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀōƭŜ ǇŀǇŜǊ ōŀƎǎ 
was a problem.έ 

Amazon is a critical customer of the Postal Service, reportedly 
providing the impetus for Sunday package delivery, so how this 
ƛƳǇŀŎǘǎ ǘƘŜ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǘŜǎǘέ or its larger relationship 
with the USPS remains to be seen. 
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All the Official Stuff 
Federal Register 

Postal Service 

NOTICES 

November 8: Product Change [2]: Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and 
First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement, 51885; Priority 
Mail Negotiated Service Agreement, 51884. 

November 14: Product Change: Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and 
First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement, 52949. 

November 16: Product Change [2]: Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agree-
ment [2], 53532. 

PROPOSED RULES 

[None] 

FINAL RULES 

[None] 

Postal Regulatory Commission 

NOTICES 

November 9: New Postal Products, 52074-52075. 

November 17: New Postal Products, 54422. 

PROPOSED RULES 

[None] 

FINAL RULES 

[None] 

Postal Bulletin (PB 22480, November 9) 

¶ The following Labeling List changes are for August and Septem-
ber 2017.  These changes have not been issued in any previous 
edition of the Postal Bulletin.  Labeling List changes for October, 
November, and December will be published in subsequent edi-
tions of the Postal Bulletin.  Effective August 1, Labeling Lists 

L006, L007, L012, and L606 are revised to reflect changes in mail 
processing operations.  Mailers are expected to label according 
to these revised lists for mailings that are inducted on or after the 
August 1, 2017, effective date through the September 30, 2017, 
expiration date. 

¶ Effective January 21, 2018, DMM 503, 507, 509, and the Index 
are revised as we continue our DMM simplification initiative, 
without changes to standards, to make it quicker, easier, and 
more convenient to use.  Specifically, section 503.11 will be re-
numbered as section 507.10, and section 503.12 will be renum-
bered as section 509.3.  Relocation of these services will align 
each service with the correct part. 

¶ Effective January 21, DMM 503 is revised to reflect the elimina-
tion of four extra service forms at certain retail offices.  On Sep-
tember 25, 2017, the Postal Service announced that it will lever-
age its existing technological capabilities at all Retail Systems 
Software (RSS) offices, to print certain extra service labels and re-
ceipts at the retail counter. Χ As a result, the Postal Service will 
eliminate from all RSS offices and RSS business partner - 
equipped Contract Postal Units: PS Form 3813, Insured Mail Re-
ceipt ς $500 and Under; PS Form 3813-P, Insured Mail Receipt ς 
Over $500; PS Form 3804, Return Receipt for Merchandise; and 
PS Form 153, Signature Confirmation Receipt.  The printed forms 
will still be available for use at non-RSS offices.  The Postal Ser-
vice also will update Quick Service Guide 503 to include these re-
visions and correct the insurance amounts in the DMM Forms 
Glossary for PS Forms 3813 and 3813-P.  Although we will not 
publish these revisions in the DMM until January 21, 2018, the 
standards are effective immediately. 

DMM Advisory 
November 6:  November DMM Update. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

USPS Industry Alerts 
November 6, 2017 

Mail.dat and Mail.xml Master Statements with Additional Postage 

Issue:  For Seamless Master/Child postage statements that are auto-finalized, the additional postage due on the child statements is not being automati-
cally withdrawn from the additional postage due permit account.  When a postage statement is submitted with metered postage applied, additional post-
age may be due for the difference between rate applied to the piece and actual per piece cost after presort preparation.  If a postage statement has both 
a Master and Child statement the additional postage due is not being withdrawn from the child statements additional postage due permit account.  This 
does not impact any other adjustment transaction types, i.e., postage assessments or verification failures. 

Fix:  The fix is to modify the Seamless auto-finalization logic to deduct the additional postage due on the child statements.  We will deploy this change on 
Tuesday, November 7, 2017.  This will not require a PostalOne outage.  A Data Repair will be deployed on Sunday, November 12, 2017, to collect the 
postage due for postage statements that have Master and Child statements submitted with metered postage applied, when additional postage was due 
for the difference between rate applied to the piece and actual per piece cost after presort preparation, impacted between Sunday, October 29, 2017, 
and Tuesday, November 7, 2017. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

November 8, 2017 

PRC Approves Proposed Competitive Rate Price Changes for January 2018 

On October 6, 2017 the Postal Service filed notice with the PRC concerning changes in prices for competitive products.  Yesterday, the PRC approved the 
proposed changes which are scheduled to take effect on January 21, 2018.  To read ǘƘŜ Ŧǳƭƭ ƻǊŘŜǊΣ ǇƭŜŀǎŜ Ǿƛǎƛǘ ǘƘŜ tw/Ωǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΥ 
https://www.prc.gov/docs/102/102422/Order4208.pdf 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

November 10, 2017 

PRC Approves Proposed Market-Dominant Price Changes for January 2018 

On October 6, 2017 the Postal Service filed notice with the PRC concerning changes in prices for market-dominant products. Yesterday, the PRC approved 
the proposed changes which are scheduled to take effect on January 21, 2018.  ¢ƻ ǊŜŀŘ ǘƘŜ Ŧǳƭƭ ƻǊŘŜǊΣ ǇƭŜŀǎŜ Ǿƛǎƛǘ ǘƘŜ tw/Ωǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΥ 
https://www.prc.gov/docs/102/102460/Order4215.pdf. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

November 14, 2017 

USPS Finances:  2017 Year-End Results Reported 

The US Postal Service reported revenue of $69.6 billion for fiscal year 2017 (October 1, 2016 ς September 30, 2017), a decrease of $1.8 billion compared to 
the prior year.  The lower revenues were driven largely by accelerated declines in First-Class and Marketing Mail volumes 
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άhǳǊ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǎŜǊƛƻǳǎΣ ǘƘƻǳƎƘ ǎƻƭǾŀōƭŜΣέ ǎŀƛŘ tƻǎǘƳŀǎǘŜǊ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ ŀƴŘ /9h aŜƎŀƴ WΦ .ǊŜƴƴŀƴΦ  ά¢ƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ ŀ ǇŀǘƘ ǘƻ ǇǊƻŦƛǘŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ƭƻƴƎ-term 
financial stability.  We are taking actions to control costs and compete effectively for revenues in addition to legislative and regulatory reform.  We continue 
to optimize our network, enhance our products and services, and invest to better serve the American public.έ 

Brennan stressed that the path forward for a financially stable future must also include urgent actions needed outside of the Postal ServiceΩs control.  They 
include advancement and passage of the postal reform provisions contained in HR 756 in the 115th Congress and the adoption by the Postal Regulatory 
Commission of a new pricing system as part of its 10-year pricing review, enabling the Postal Service to generate sufficient revenues to cover our costs. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

November 17, 2017 

Mailer Cutover from IMb Tracing to Informed Visibility is November 30, 2017 

Mailers who currently rely on IMb Tracing exclusively for their mail visibility needs are encouraged to migrate to Informed Visibility by November 30, 
2017.  Informed Visibility provides mailers with a convenient, single-source for their mail visibility needs ς providing near real-time expanded visibility as 
mail moves through the mail stream, increasing the value of mail and enabling Postal Service customers to better plan their mailing campaigns and re-
sources.  IV also enables customers to obtain visibility through online downloads. 

The Postal Service is targeting retirement of IMb Tracing by December 31, 2017.  Mailers who elect not to cutover from IMb Tracing to IV will have to 
pursue their mail visibility needs through alternative methods.  While assisting customers with conversion, an issue was identified and related to several 
IV customers internal processing of the scan data files received from IV. 

For more detailed issue information, please reference the attached PDF. 

For any IV issues please contact Kevin Bray via email at kevin.p.bray@usps.gov or by phone at 404-792-3141. 

For additional information about IV and the migration, refer to the IV Migration Overview and other available technical resources found on the 
IV PostalPro webpage. 

For questions, or to get help setting up a secure data transfer method, please contact the IV Help Desk at 1-800-238-3150, Option #2, or InformedVisibil-
ity@usps.gov. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Calendar 
2017 
December 5-6 ς MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 
December 7 ς Webinar (NAAD hosting), 1pm ET 

2018 
January 18 ς Webinar (Mailers Hub hosting), 1pm ET 

February 27-March 1 ς MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 

March 23-25 ς Mailers Hub/NAAD/MFSA-SW Joint Conference, Dallas TX 

May 6-9 ς National Postal Forum, San Antonio TX 

June 12-14 ς MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 
September 23-25 ς Mailers Hub/NAAD Legislative Affairs Conf., Alexandria VA 
October 2-4 ς MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 

November 27-29 ς MTAC Meeting, USPS Headquarters 
 

Thanks to Our Supporting Partners 
 

  
 

 
 

Thanks to Our Marketing Partner Associations 
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PRC APPROVED MARKET DOMINANT PRICES TO BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 21, 2018 
 

 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL 
 

SINGLE-PIECE ($) 
 Letters 1, 2  Retail  

Weight 
not over (oz.) 

Machinable 
Stamped 

Machinable 
Metered 

Residual 
Machinable 3 

Non-mach. 
Stamped 

Non-mach. 
Metered 

QBRM Flats 2 Parcels 2, 4 
Keys & ID 
Devices 

1 0.50 0.47 0.51 0.71 0.68 0.485 1.00  3.54 
2 0.71 0.68 0.51 0.92 0.89 0.695 1.21  3.54 
3 0.92 0.89 0.51 1.13 1.10 N/A 1.42  3.54 

3.5 1.13 1.10 0.51 1.34 1.31 N/A 1.63  3.54 
4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.63  3.54 
5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.84  3.72 
6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.05  3.90 
7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.26  4.08 
8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.47  4.26 
9 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.68  4.44 
10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.89  4.62 
11 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.10  4.80 
12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.31  4.98 
13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.52  5.16 
14 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A <1 lb or <2 lbs. 

applicable Pri-
ority Mail Re-

tail Zone 4 
rate + $ 0.84 

15 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

< 16 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

1 The price for single-piece, one, two, or three ounce letters also applies to sales of Forever stamps and Forever Print-on-Demand indicia at 
the time of purchase, as specified by the Postal Service.  The price for a Forever additional ounce stamp is the difference between the 2-
ounce price and the 1-ounce price. 

2 A handling charge of $0.01 per piece applies to foreign-origin, inbound direct entry mail tendered by foreign postal operators, subject to 
the terms of an authorization arrangement. 

3 This price applies only to residual machinable letters derived from a mixed weight presort mailing, and only when the residual mailing re-
flects the weight levels included in the mixed weight presort mailing. In all other cases, single-piece machinable metered letter rates apply. 

4 Pickup on Demand, per stop: $22.00. 

Postcards 5          
Each $ 0.350  QBRM, ea. $ 0.335  Double cards, each $ 0.700  
5 The price for single-piece postcards also applies to sales of stamped cards marked with Forever postage, at the time the stamped cards are 

purchased.  The price also applies to Forever postcard stamps.  A handling charge of $0.01 per piece applies to foreign-origin, inbound di-
rect entry mail tendered by foreign postal operators, subject to the terms of an authorization arrangement.  Such inbound direct entry mail 
cannot include single-piece Double Cards. 

Share Mail Letters and Postcards 6 (maximum weight 1 ounce)      
Share Mail letters, each   $ 0.58 Share Mail postcards, each $ 0.43  
6 To qualify for Share Mail, customers must meet and comply with all eligibility requirements of the program.  Share Mail allows a qualifying 

customer to distribute pre-approved mailpieces that contain an Intelligent Mail barcode (IMb) and that can be mailed without prepayment of 
postage.  Postage is collected when a pre-approved mailpiece is placed in the mailstream and scanned during processing.  Customers that are 
party to a current Alternate Postage Marketing Agreement (Marketing Agreement) as of December 31, 2016 may continue to distribute Alter-
ƴŀǘŜ tƻǎǘŀƎŜ ƳŀƛƭǇƛŜŎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŘǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŀǘ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΣ ǇŜǊ ƛǘǎ ǘŜǊƳǎΦ CƻǊ ŀƭƭ aŀǊƪŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǊƳ άǇǊŜǾŀƛƭƛƴƎ Alternate Post-
ŀƎŜ ǊŀǘŜέ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ǎȅƴƻƴȅƳƻǳǎ ǿƛǘƘ the prevailing Share Mail rate most recently approved by the Postal Regulatory Commission. 

 

PRESORTED ($) 
Annual presort mailing fee ς $ 225.00 

Weight 
not over 

(oz.) 

Letters Flats 
Automation * 

Machin- 
able 

Nonma-
chinable 

Residual 7 
Automation * 

Nonauto-
mation 5-Digit 3-Digit AADC 

Mixed 
AADC 

5-Digit 3-Digit ADC 
Mixed 
ADC 

1 0.378 N/A 0.408 0.424 0.458 0.668 0.510 0.474 0.593 0.632 0.705 0.799 
2 0.378 N/A 0.408 0.424 0.458 0.668 0.510 0.684 0.803 0.842 0.915 1.009 
3 0.378 N/A 0.408 0.424 0.458 0.668 N/A 0.894 1.013 1.052 1.125 1.219 

3.5 0.378 N/A 0.408 0.424 0.458 0.668 N/A 1.104 1.223 1.262 1.335 1.429 
4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.104 1.223 1.262 1.335 1.429 
5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.314 1.433 1.472 1.545 1.639 
6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.524 1.643 1.682 1.755 1.849 
7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.734 1.853 1.892 1.965 2.059 
8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.944 2.063 2.102 2.175 2.269 
9 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.154 2.273 2.312 2.385 2.479 
10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.364 2.483 2.522 2.595 2.689 
11 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.574 2.693 2.732 2.805 2.899 
12 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.784 2.903 2.942 3.015 3.109 
13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.994 3.113 3.152 3.225 3.319 

7 This price applies only to residual machinable letters derived from a mixed weight presort mailing, and only when the residual mailing re-
flects the weight levels included in the mixed weight presort mailing.  In all other cases, single-piece machinable metered letter rates apply. 

Postcards *           
Each  $ 0.257 N/A $ 0.268 $ 0.274 $ 0.280        

*  Discount, for each automation postcard, letter, or flat that meets the standards for the full-service Intelligent Mail option, per piece, $0.003. 
Move update assessment charge, pieces exceeding tolerance, per piece ς $0.08 
Picture Permit Imprint Indicia, per piece ς $0.01  ©2017 Mailers Hub LLC 
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PRC APPROVED MARKET DOMINANT PRICES TO BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 21, 2018 
 

USPS MARKETING MAIL 
 

Annual fee ς $225.00 
Customized MarketMail, per piece ς $0.451 (Commercial), $0.334(Nonprofit) 

Picture Permit Imprint Indicia, per piece ς $0.021 
Auto letters or auto, HD, or CR flats that meet the standards for the Intelligent Mail full-service option, discount per piece ς $0.001 

Move update: Assessment charge, per piece ς $0.08; Noncompliance charge, per piece ς $0.070 
 

Commercial Rates ($) Nonprofit Rates ($) 
  DESTINATION ENTRY RATES  DESTINATION ENTRY RATES 
 None NDC SCF DDU  None NDC SCF DDU 

LETTERS 
CARRIER ROUTE ς Pieces weighing 3.5 oz. (0.21875 lb.) or less (* except 4.0 oz. (0.25 lb.) or less for nonautomation) 

Basic 0.292 0.265 0.257 N/A Basic 0.210 0.183 0.175 N/A 
High Density 0.200 0.178 0.172 N/A High Density 0.118 0.096 0.090 N/A 
High Density Plus 0.196 0.174 0.168 N/A High Density Plus 0.117 0.095 0.089 N/A 
Saturation 0.186 0.164 0.158 N/A Saturation 0.111 0.089 0.083 N/A 
Nonauto HD * 0.248 0.208 0.194 N/A Nonauto HD * 0.166 0.126 0.112 N/A 
Nonauto HD Plus * 0.227 0.187 0.173 N/A Nonauto HD Plus * 0.144 0.104 0.090 N/A 
Nonauto Saturation* 0.219 0.179 0.165 N/A Nonauto Saturation* 0.136 0.096 0.082 N/A 

AUTOMATION ς Pieces weighing 3.5 ounces (0.21875 lb.) or less 
Mixed AADC 0.287 0.263 N/A N/A Mixed AADC 0.172 0.148 N/A N/A 
AADC 0.274 0.250 0.243 N/A AADC 0.159 0.135 0.128 N/A 
5-Digit 0.251 0.227 0.220 N/A 5-Digit 0.136 0.112 0.105 N/A 

NONAUTOMATION ς Machinable pieces weighing 3.5 ounces (0.21875 lb.) or less, and nonmachinable pieces weighing 4.0 ounces (0.25 lb.) or less 
Mxd AADC (Mach) 0.300 0.276 N/A N/A Mxd AADC (Mach) 0.185 0.161 N/A N/A 
AADC (Machinable) 0.287 0.263 0.256 N/A AADC (Machinable) 0.172 0.148 0.141 N/A 
Mxd ADC (Nonmach) 0.646 0.622 N/A N/A Mxd ADC (Nonmach) 0.531 0.507 N/A N/A 
ADC (Nonmach) 0.573 0.549 0.542 N/A ADC (Nonmach) 0.458 0.434 0.427 N/A 
3-digit (Nonmach) 0.550 0.526 0.519 N/A 3-digit (Nonmach) 0.435 0.411 0.404 N/A 
5-digit (Nonmach) 0.479 0.455 0.448 N/A 5-digit (Nonmach) 0.364 0.340 0.333 N/A 

FLATS ς Pieces weighing 4.0 ounces (0.25 lb.) or less 
CARRIER ROUTE 

Basic (other pallet) 0.295 0.265 0.257 0.246 Basic (other pallet) 0.213 0.183 0.175 0.164 
Basic (5-digit pallet) 0.276 0.246 0.238 0.227 Basic (5-digit pallet) 0.194 0.164 0.156 0.145 
High Density # 0.248 0.208 0.194 0.185 High Density # 0.166 0.126 0.112 0.103 
High Density Plus # 0.227 0.187 0.173 0.164 High Density plus # 0.144 0.104 0.090 0.081 
Saturation # 0.219 0.179 0.165 0.156 Saturation # 0.136 0.096 0.082 0.073 
Saturation EDDM# 0.220 0.180 0.166 0.157 Saturation EDDM # 0.137 0.097 0.083 0.074 
Sat EDDM Retail N/A N/A N/A 0.178 Sat EDDM Retail N/A N/A N/A N/A 
# -Surcharge for use of detached address labels, each ς $0.036 # -Surcharge for use of detached address labels, each ς $0.036 

AUTOMATION 
Mixed ADC 0.598 0.557 N/A N/A Mixed ADC 0.432 0.391 N/A N/A 
ADC 0.567 0.526 0.514 N/A ADC 0.401 0.360 0.348 N/A 
3-digit 0.500 0.459 0.447 N/A 3-digit 0.334 0.293 0.281 N/A 
5-digit 0.393 0.352 0.340 N/A 5-digit 0.227 0.186 0.174 N/A 

NONAUTOMATION 
Mixed ADC 0.634 0.593 N/A N/A Mixed ADC 0.468 0.427 N/A N/A 
ADC 0.602 0.561 0.549 N/A ADC 0.436 0.395 0.383 N/A 
3-digit 0.550 0.509 0.497 N/A 3-digit 0.384 0.343 0.331 N/A 
5-digit 0.466 0.425 0.413 N/A 5-digit 0.300 0.259 0.247 N/A 

PARCELS ς Pieces weighing 3.3 ounces (0.2063 lb.) or less 

MARKETING 
Mixed NDC * 1.577 N/A N/A N/A Mixed NDC * 1.440 N/A N/A N/A 
NDC * 1.243 1.193 N/A N/A NDC * 1.106 1.056 N/A N/A 
SCF * N/A 0.879 0.829 N/A SCF * N/A 0.742 0.692 N/A 
5-digit N/A 0.786 0.736 0.691 5-digit N/A 0.649 0.599 0.554 
* Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 * Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 

IRREGULAR 
   Mixed NDC * 1.637 N/A N/A N/A 
   NDC * 1.387 1.336 N/A N/A 
   SCF * N/A 0.955 0.901 N/A 
   5-digit N/A 0.793 0.739 0.699 
   * Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 

Produced by Mailers Hub; unauthorized reproduction prohibited.                                                                               © 2017 Mailers Hub LLC 

Commercial rate Standard Mail regular and irregular par-

cels are now among the competitive products. 
©2017 Mailers Hub LLC 



 

 

PRC APPROVED MARKET DOMINANT PRICES TO BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 21, 2018 
 

USPS MARKETING MAIL 
 

Commercial Rates ($) Nonprofit Rates ($) 
  DESTINATION ENTRY RATES  DESTINATION ENTRY RATES 
  None NDC SCF DDU   None NDC SCF DDU 
 per pc.+ per lb. per lb. per lb. per lb.  per pc.+ per lb. per lb. per lb. per lb. 

FLATS ς Pieces weighing more than 4.0 ounces (0.25 lb.) 
(Including carrier route letters weighing over 4.0 ounces; not eligible for DDU entry; preparation as letters required) 

CARRIER ROUTE 
Basic (other pallet) 0.120 0.698 0.578 0.546 0.502 Basic (other pallet) 0.081 0.528 0.408 0.376 0.332 
Basic (5-D pallet) 0.101 0.698 0.578 0.546 0.502 Basic (5-D pallet) 0.062 0.528 0.408 0.376 0.332 
High Density # 0.096 0.609 0.448 0.393 0.357 High Density # 0.057 0.436 0.275 0.220 0.184 
High Density Plus # 0.075 0.609 0.448 0.393 0.357 High Density Plus # 0.035 0.436 0.275 0.220 0.184 
Saturation # 0.067 0.609 0.448 0.393 0.357 Saturation # 0.027 0.436 0.275 0.220 0.184 
Saturation EDDM# 0.068 0.609 0.448 0.393 0.357 Saturation EDDM# 0.028 0.436 0.275 0.220 0.184 
# - Surcharge for use of DALs, each ς $0.036 # - Surcharge for use of DALs, each ς $0.036 

AUTOMATION 
Mixed ADC 0.374 0.894 0.731 N/A N/A Mixed ADC 0.241 0.764 0.601 N/A N/A 
ADC 0.343 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A ADC 0.210 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 
3-digit 0.276 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A 3-digit 0.143 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 
5-digit 0.169 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A 5-digit 0.036 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 

NONAUTOMATION 
(Including saturation, high density plus, and high density letters weighing over 4.0 ounces, 

and carrier route letters weighing over 3.5 ounces but not more than 4.0 ounces; not eligible for DDU entry; preparation as letters required) 
Mixed ADC 0.410 0.894 0.731 N/A N/A Mixed ADC 0.277 0.764 0.601 N/A N/A 
ADC 0.378 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A ADC 0.245 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 
3-digit 0.326 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A 3-digit 0.193 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 
5-digit 0.242 0.894 0.731 0.683 N/A 5-digit 0.109 0.764 0.601 0.553 N/A 

PARCELS 

MACHINABLE ς Pieces weighing more than 3.5 ounces (0.21875 lb.) 
    Mixed NDC * 1.308 1.057 N/A N/A N/A 
    NDC * 0.912 1.057 0.812 N/A N/A 
    5-digit 0.626 N/A 0.812 0.549 0.352 
 * Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 

MARKETING ς Pieces weighing more than 3.3 ounces (0.2063 lb.) 
Mixed NDC * 1.340 1.150 N/A N/A N/A Mixed NDC * 1.246 0.941 N/A N/A N/A 
NDC * 1.006 1.150 0.905 N/A N/A NDC * 0.912 0.941 0.696 N/A N/A 
SCF * 0.692 N/A 0.905 0.663 N/A SCF * 0.598 N/A 0.696 0.454 N/A 
5-digit 0.599 N/A 0.905 0.663 0.445 5-digit 0.505 N/A 0.696 0.454 0.236 
* Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 * Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 

IRREGULAR ς Pieces weighing more than 3.3 ounces (0.2063 lb.) 
    Mixed NDC * 1.419 1.057 N/A N/A N/A 
    NDC * 1.169 1.057 0.812 N/A N/A 
    SCF * 0.788 N/A 0.812 0.549 N/A 
    5-digit 0.626 N/A 0.812 0.549 0.352 
 * Surcharge, nonbarcoded pieces, unless sorted to 5-digit ZIPs, each ς $0.058 

 

SATURATION/CARRIER ROUTE (Simple Samples) 
Surcharge for use of detached address labels, each ς $0.036 

Mailing Volume Tier  Sat/Every Door CR/Targeted Mailing Volume Tier  Sat/Every Door CR/Targeted 
  Small 1 Large 2 Small 1 Large 2   Small 1 Large 2 Small 1 Large 2 
0-200,000  0.295 0.339 0.408 0.452 0-200,000  0.221 0.255 0.306 0.339 
200,001 and above  0.283 0.328 0.396 0.441 200,001 and above  0.213 0.247 0.298 0.331 
Handling fee:   Handling fee:   
DNDC pallet/3-digit presort 51.643 51.643 DNDC pallet/3-digit presort 41.314 41.314 
DNDC pallet/5-digit presort 83.970 83.970 DNDC pallet/5-digit presort 67.176 67.176 
DSCF pallet/5-digit presort 39.342 39.342 DSCF pallet/5-digit presort 31.586 31.586 
3-D pallet presort, per car-
ton/sack 

  7.032   7.032 3-D pllt presort, per carton/sack   5.730   5.730 

1 Small: not more than 6 inches long or 4 inches high or 1.5 inches thick. 
2 Large: more than 6 inches long or 4 inches high or 1.5 inches thick, but not more than 12-inches long or 9 inches high or 2 inches thick. ©2017 Mailers Hub LLC 

Produced by Mailers Hub; unauthorized reproduction prohibited.                                                                               © 2017 Mailers Hub LLC 

Commercial rate machinable parcels are now among 
the competitive products. 

Commercial rate irregular parcels are now among 

the competitive products. 



 

 

PRC APPROVED MARKET DOMINANT PRICES TO BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 21, 2018 
 

PERIODICALS 
 

Application Fees:  Original entry ς $700.00; Reentry ς $80.00; News agents ς $80.00 
Ride-Along items, each ς $0.176 

 

 
Outside Cty; N/P; Classroom; Ltd. 

Circ. 
Science-of-Agriculture Within County 

Pound rates ς Advertising portion (per pound) ($) Pound Rates (per pound) ($) 
DDU entry 0.120 0.090 Delivery Unit (Auto/nonauto) 0.156 
DSCF entry 0.176 0.132 All other zones (Auto/nonauto) 0.204 
DADC entry 0.188 0.141 Piece rates (each) ($) 
Zones 1&2 0.212 0.159 Automation letter *  

Zone 3 0.230 0.230     5-digit 0.054 
Zone 4 0.291 0.291     3-digit 0.056 
Zone 5 0.364 0.364     Basic 0.066 
Zone 6 0.445 0.445 Automation flat *  
Zone 7 0.539 0.539     5-digit 0.116 
Zone 8 0.623 0.623     3-digit 0.125 
Zone 9 0.623 0.623     Basic 0.132 

   Nonautomation (all shapes)  
Pound rates ς Nonadvertising portion (per pound) ($)     5-digit 0.127 

 
Outside County; 

Science-of-Agriculture 
Nonprofit; 

Classroom; Ltd. Circ. 
    3-digit 0.143 
    Basic 0.164 

DDU entry 0.088 0.088 Carrier route (all shapes) *  
DSCF entry 0.132 0.132      Basic 0.066 
DADC entry 0.141 0.141      High density 0.049 

Other entry (all zones) 0.157 0.157      Saturation 0.034 
   Discount ς DDU entry 0.008 

 

 
tƛŜŎŜ ǊŀǘŜǎ όϷύ ŜŀŎƘΣ ǎƻǊǘŜŘ ƛƴΧ 

Outside Cty, 
Sci/Agr. 

bκtΤ /ΩǊƳ 
Ltd. Circ. 

 
.ǳƴŘƭŜ ǊŀǘŜǎ όϷύ ŜŀŎƘΣ ǎƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻΧ 

Outside Cty 
Sci/Agr. 

bκtΤ /ΩǊƳΤ 
Ltd. Circ. 

Auto letter * 5-digit bundle 0.216 0.205 Firm bundle CR sack/pallet 0.106 0.101 
 SCF/3-digit bundle 0.284 0.270  5-digit sack/pallet 0.106 0.101 
 ADC bundle 0.304 0.289  SCF/3-digit sack/pallet 0.257 0.244 
 Mixed ADC bundle 0.341 0.324  ADC sack/pallet 0.306 0.291 
Auto flat 5-digit bundle 0.314 0.298  Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.396 0.376 
(Mach, b/c) * SCF/3-digit bundle 0.390 0.371 CR bundle CR sack/pallet 0.156 0.148 
 ADC bundle 0.441 0.419  5-digit sack/pallet 0.156 0.148 
 Mixed ADC bundle 0.490 0.466  SCF/3-digit sack/pallet 0.558 0.530 
Mach non-b/c 5-digit bundle 0.317 0.301  ADC sack/pallet 0.770 0.732 
letters or flats SCF/3-digit bundle 0.416 0.395  Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.998 0.948 
 ADC bundle 0.474 0.450 5-D bundle 5-digit sack/pallet 0.343 0.326 
 Mixed ADC bundle 0.535 0.508  SCF/3-digit sack/pallet 0.387 0.368 
Nonmach b/c flat * 5-digit bundle 0.397 0.377  ADC sack/pallet 0.516 0.490 
 SCF/3-digit bundle 0.529 0.503  Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.761 0.723 
 ADC bundle 0.569 0.541 SCF/3-D bundle SCF/3-digit sack/pallet 0.344 0.327 
 Mixed ADC bundle 0.672 0.638  ADC sack/pallet 0.459 0.436 
Nonmach non-b/c  5-digit bundle 0.398 0.378  Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.715 0.679 
flats and parcels SCF/3-digit bundle 0.530 0.504 ADC bundle ADC sack/pallet 0.366 0.348 
 ADC bundle 0.579 0.550  Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.610 0.580 
 Mixed ADC bundle 0.672 0.638 MXD ADC bundle Mixed ADC sack/pallet 0.212 0.201 
All shapes * Basic CR bundle 0.205 0.195     
 HD CR bundle 0.168 0.160     
 Saturation CR bundle 0.147 0.140     
 Firm bundle, each 0.207 0.197     
Adjustment per 1% nonadvertising content     0.00110     0.00105     

Tray/sack rates ($) each, entered at ...   tŀƭƭŜǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ όϷύ ŜŀŎƘΣ ŜƴǘŜǊŜŘ ŀǘΧ   
5-digit/CR tray/sack Origin 3.355 3.187 CR pallet Origin 64.567 61.339 
 DNDC 2.475 2.351  DNDC 44.734 42.497 
 DADC 2.077 1.973  DADC 40.331 38.314 
 DSCF 1.564 1.486  DSCF 21.596 20.516 
 DDU 1.027 0.976  DDU   3.046   2.894 
SCF/3-digit  Origin 2.546 2.419 5-digit pallet Origin 82.237 78.125 
tray/sack DNDC 1.781 1.692  DNDC 62.404 59.284 
 DADC 1.466 1.393  DADC 58.001 55.101 
 DSCF 0.957 0.909  DSCF 40.066 38.063 
ADC tray/sack Origin 2.415 2.294 SCF/3-digit pallet Origin 66.992 63.642 
 DNDC 1.639 1.557  DNDC 47.187 44.828 
 DADC 0.952 0.904  DADC 42.783 40.644 
MXD ADC tray/sack Origin 0.627 0.596  DSCF 24.849 23.607 
    ADC pallet Origin 64.195 60.985 
     DNDC 44.386 42.167 
     DADC 25.475 24.201 
©2017 Mailers Hub LLC    MXD ADC pallet Origin   8.093   7.688 
* Discount, for each barcoded or carrier route letter or flat that meets the standards for the Full-Service Intelligent Mail option, per piece, $0.001. 
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